(3) Accretion calculated on current net income per share after hybrid costs and before PPA

 Solid organic revenue growth

 EBITDA : organic growth between +4% and +6% vs. combined 2021 driven by :

o >€350M of efficiency gains

o Confirmed €100M of synergies

 Current net income around €1.1bn€(2) , an increase of more than 20%, confirming an EPS(3)

accretion of ~10%

o Confirmed 2024 EPS(3) accretion c.40% in 2024

 Net debt : leverage ratio ~3x

 Dividend policy : dividend to grow in line with current EPS

31

Appendices

H1 2022
33

APPENDIX 1:  MAIN REPRESENTED FIGURES FOR THE SIX MONTHS-ENDED
JUNE 30, 2021 (1/2)

 New segment classification (IFRS 8)
 In accordance with IFRS8, the Group has amended its segment classification to take into account the change of governance effective

since early 2022 with the creation of the Zone France and Hazardous waste Europe

(in euro millions)

Veolia Standalone

30
June 2021
published

Veolia standalone
after IFRS 8

30
June 2021

restated Suez Perimeter*
30

June 2021
Veolia +  Suez
perimeter*

30
June 2021
proforma

France 2 843,7 Hazardous Waste Europe 1 472,3
France & Hazardous
Waste Europe 4 316,0

France & Hazardous
Waste Europe 261,1

France & Hazardous
Waste Europe 4 577,1

Europe excl. France 5 278,3 Europe excl. France 5 278,3 Europe excl. France 1 680,1 Europe excl. France 6 958,4

Rest of the world 3 310,0 Rest of the world 3 310,0 Rest of the world 1 457,0 Rest of the world 4 767,0

Global Businesses 2 211,0 Hazardous Waste Europe -1 472,3 Water Technologies 738,7 Water Technologies 1 130,4 Water Technologies 1 869,1
Other 2,1 Other 2,1 Other -400,0 Other -397,9
Total Group 13 645,1 0,0 Total Group 13 645,1 Total Group 4 128,6 Total Group 17 773,7

* Before EU,Australian and UK anti trust remedies
including restatement for the first 17 days of January

 IFRS 8 segment reclassification

30 June 2021 Proforma Revenue :  IFRS 8 reclassification and inclusion of Suez perimeter

H1 2022
34

APPENDIX 1:  MAIN REPRESENTED FIGURES FOR THE SIX MONTHS-ENDED
JUNE 30, 2021 (2/2)

 New segment classification (IFRS 8)
 In accordance with IFRS8, the Group has amended its segment classification to take into account the change of governance effective since

early 2022 with the creation of the Zone France and Hazardous waste Europe

(in euro millions)

Veolia Standalone
30

June 2021
Veolia standalone
after IFRS 8

30
June 2021 Suez Perimeter*

30
June 2021

Veolia +  Suez
perimeter*

30
June 2021

France 489,9 Hazardous Waste Europe 139,9
France & Hazardous
Waste Europe 629,8

France & Hazardous
Waste Europe 43,5

France & Hazardous
Waste Europe 673,3

Europe excl. France 941,8 Europe excl. France 941,8 Europe excl. France 178,3 Europe excl. France 1 120,1
Rest of the world 439,8 Rest of the world 439,8 Rest of the world 380,5 Rest of the world 820,3
Global Businesses 183,4 Hazardous Waste Europe -139,9 Water Technologies 43,5 Water Technologies 169,2 Water Technologies 212,7
Other 25,7 Other 25,7 Other -60,4 Other -34,7
Total Group 2 080,6 0,0 Total Group 2 080,6 Total Group 711,1 Total Group 2 791,7

* Before EU,Australian and UK anti trust remedies
including restatement for the first 17 days of January

30 June 2021 Proforma EBITDA :  IFRS 8 reclassification and inclusion of Suez perimeter

 IFRS 8 segment reclassification

H1 2022
35

APPENDIX 2 : CURRENCY MOVEMENTS

For 1€ H1 2021 H1 2022 Δ 2022 vs.
2021

US dollar

Average rate

Closing rate
1.205

1.188

1.094

1.039

9.2%

12.6%

UK pound sterling

Average rate

Closing rate
0.868

0.858

0.842

0.858

3.0%

0.0%

Australian dollar

Average rate

Closing rate
1.563

1.585

1.520

1.510

2.7%

4.8%

Chinese renminbi yuan

Average rate

Closing rate
7.798

7.674

7.081

6.962

9.2%

9.3%

Czech crown

Average rate

Closing rate
25.861

25.488

24.641

24.739

4.7%

2.9%

Argentinian peso

Average rate

Closing rate
109.961

113.750

122.512

130.140

-11.4%

-14.4%

H1 2022

APPENDIX 3 : QUARTERLY REVENUE BY SEGMENT

36

1st quarter 2021 1st quarter 2022 Var organic

In €M Veolia New Veolia Combined Veolia New Veolia Combined Combined

France Hazardous Waste Europe 2 033 117 2 150 2 217 81 2 298 +5.4%

Rest of Europe 2 785 802 3 587 3 629 893 4 523 +26.8%

Rest of the World 1 649 718 2 367 1 866 709 2 575 +7.8%

Water Technologies 340 545 885 331 607 938 +2.6%

Other 0 -396 -396 2 -400 -399 -

Group 6 807 1 786 8 593 8 045 1 890 9 935 +14.7%

2nd quarter 2021 2nd quarter 2022 Var organic

In €M Veolia New Veolia Combined Veolia New Veolia Combined Combined

France Hazardous Waste Europe 2 282 144 2 426 2 363 94 2 457 +2.6%

Rest of Europe 2 493 879 3 372 3 010 972 3 982 +20.3%

Rest of the World 1 662 738 2 401 1 951 730 2 681 +7.8%

Water Technologies 398 585 984 409 727 1 137 +7.7%

Other 1 -3 -2 1 3 4 -

Group 6 838 2 342 9 180 7 734 2 527 10 261 +11.3%

H1 2022
37

APPENDIX 4 : QUARTERLY REVENUE BY BUSINESS

1st quarter 2021 1st quarter 2022 Variation organic

In €M Veolia New Veolia Combined Veolia New Veolia Combined Combined

Water 1 963 758 2 721 2 100 798 2 898 +5.0%

Water Technologies 540 545 1 085 574 607 1 181 +6.1%

Waste 2 515 883 3 398 2 901 885 3 786 +11.5%

Energy 1 789 - 1 789 2 470 - 2 470 +38.5%

Other - -400 -400 - -400 -400 -

Group 6 807 1 786 8 593 8 045 1 890 9 935 +14.7%

2nd quarter 2021 2nd quarter 2022 Variation organic

In €M Veolia New Veolia Combined Veolia New Veolia Combined Combined

Water 2 012 770 2 782 2 204 866 3 070 +7.9%

Water Technologies 700 585 1 285 681 727 1 408 +3.5%

Waste 2 790 987 3 777 3 129 929 4 058 +8.6%

Energy 1 336 - 1 336 1 720 4 1 724 +32.1%

Other - - - - - - -

Group 6 838 2 342 9 180 7 734 2 527 10 261 +11.3%

H1 2022

38

APPENDIX 5
WATER REVENUE (INCLUDING WATER TECHNOLOGIES) OF €8 556M, AN
ORGANIC GROWTH OF +5.9%

 WATER : Revenue of €8 556M vs. €7 873M, +5.9% at constant
scope and FX

o France : Water revenue -0.8%. Volumes +0.3% and higher indexation
(+3.4%) partially offset by asset transfers and divestitures

o Central Europe (excl. Germany): revenue up 8% driven by volumes
(+1.4%) and tariff indexations (+7% Bucharest, Prague +2% potable
water +11.6% wastewater) and works

o Spain : Agbar revenues up 7.6% : volumes due to good tourism and
very hot weather

o US : municipal water driven by tariff increases and construction